UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2081

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Joseph Lee

- 2 Nally.
- WHEREAS, Joseph Lee Nally, the son of the late JH and Magdline Nally, was a
- 4 lifelong farmer and an independent oil producer. He was a member of St. Agnes Catholic
- 5 Church, the Knights of Columbus, and Holy Name Society; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Joseph Lee Nally, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother,
- departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 24, 2018,
- 8 leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Joseph Lee Nally was preceded in death by his parents; sister, Dorothy
- 10 Braddock; and grandchild, Mary Therese McGrath. He is survived by his wife of 55
- 11 years, Betty Nally; sons, Mark A. Nally and his wife, Donna, and John E. Nally and his
- wife, Scherrie; daughter, Sherri McGrath and her husband, Brendan; grandchildren,
- 13 Amanda Casey, Ryan Nally, Theresa McGrath, Thomas McGrath, Jaci Utley, Chase
- Nally, Shelby Hite, Samuel Hite, and Bryce Nally; three great-grandchildren; brother,
- Wayne Nally; sister, Patsy Girten; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved
- ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathy upon the passing of Joseph Lee Nally, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
- family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Joseph Lee Nally.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery to the family.